consolidated financial statements since 2016 and is now being recognised in the University entity balance sheet
reflecting the substance of the underlying donations/endowments. The adjustment was related to the University only
and had no impact on the Group’s financial position.

The corresponding figures have been restated accordingly. The University has elected, for the first time in 2021, to
present the University Statement of Comprehensive Income. The corresponding amounts for 2020 reflect the prior
year adjustment in respect of the UCC Trust Fund. In summary, the following adjustments were made to the
amounts recognised in the Statement of Financial Position at the date of initial recognition 1 October 2019, being the
beginning of the earliest period presented and 30 September 2020, being the comparative closing balance.

University College Cork
National University of Ireland, Cork

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

46

34 Prior year adjustment - continued

Statement of Financial Position (extract) - 1 October 2019 1 October
2019

as
previously
Presented

€'000

Adjustment

€'000

1 October
2019

Restated

€'000

Investments - 19,687 19,687
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 197,528 (32) 197,496
Income and expenditure – restricted reserve - 14,907 14,907
Income and expenditure – unrestricted reserve 166,491 4,812 171,303

30
September

2020
as

previously
Presented

€'000

Adjustment

€'000

1 October
2019

Restated

€'000

Investments 4,941 20,018 24,959
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 205,483 (88) 205,395
Income and expenditure – restricted reserve - 15,486 15,486
Income and expenditure – unrestricted reserve 166,491 4,620 171,111

35 US Department  of Education  Financial  Responsibility Supplemental Schedule

In satisfaction of its obligations to facilitate students’ access to US federal financial aid, the University is   required,
by the US Department of Education, to present the following Supplemental Schedule in a prescribed format.

The amounts presented within the schedules have been:

 prepared under the historical cost convention, subject to the revaluation of certain fixed assets;
 prepared using Irish generally accepted accounting practice, in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard

102 (FRS102) and the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting for Further  and Higher Education